

THE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT OF THE STATE OF MAINE  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. Pen-24-62

**STATE OF MAINE**  
**Appellee**

v.

**JOHN J. HANSEN**  
**Appellant**

ON APPEAL from the Penobscot County  
Unified Criminal Docket

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

Rory A. McNamara # 5609  
DRAKE LAW LLC  
P.O. Box 143  
York, ME 03909  
(207) 475-7810

ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Argument**..... **3**

***First Assignment of Error***

I. Judgment as a matter of law is appropriate because [REDACTED]’s possession of a cellphone, which defendant knew about and permitted, precludes a conclusion that she was secreted and held in a place where she was unlikely to be found. .... 3

***Second Assignment of Error***

II. Because the court found that defendant was a loving stepparent who meant only to protect his stepdaughter, 17-A M.R.S. § 301(2-B) provides a complete defense to the crime of kidnapping by restraint..4

A. “Child of” unambiguously includes stepchildren. .... 5

B. Legislative history favors defendant. .... 6

C. If ambiguity remains, the rule of lenity favors defendant. .... 7

**Conclusion**..... **7**

**Certificate of Service**..... **8**

**Certificate of Signature** ..... **9**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Chapman v. United States*, 500 U.S. 453 (1991) ..... 6

*Guilford v. Monson*, 134 Me. 261, 264 (1936) ..... 6

*Martin v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.*, 73 Me. 25 (1881) ..... 5

*State v. Falcone*, 2006 ME 90, 902 A.2d 141 ..... 6

*State v. Haag*, 2012 ME 94, 48 A.3d 207..... 4

*State v. Stevens*, 2007 ME 5, 912 A.2d 1229 ..... 7

*United States v. Floyd*, 81 F.3d 1517 (10th Cir. 1996) ..... 5

**Statutes**

1 M.R.S. § 72(2-A)..... 5

17-A M.R.S. § 301(2-B)..... 4
